

MHGA090006132024



IN THE COURT OF JT. CIVIL JUDGE JUNIOR DIVISION, CHAMORSHI,
DIST.- GADCHIROLI
(Presided Over by S. A. Bhaisare)

R.C.S. No. 54/2024

PRAKASH SOMAJI SONTAKKE

Plaintiff

Versus

ISHWAR MAROTI NAWALE +1

Defendant

ORDER BELOW EXH. 31
(Dt. 29/11/2025)

The present application has been filed by the defendant no.2 in counter claim seeking to set aside No W.S. order below Exh No.19 dated 14-10-2025. It is opposed by the plaintiff in counter claim by filing his say on the over leaf.

2. Perused the application and reply. Heard.

3. Perused the record. It appears that no W.S. order below Exh. no.19 dated 14-10-2025 was passed. The defendant no.2 in counter claim desires to contest the counter claim. The matter is pending at preliminary stage. However, in order to effectually adjudicate dispute and to avoid multiplicity of proceeding, it is necessary to allow the application. The reason supplied by the defendant no.2 appears to be just and reasonable. As far as delay is concerned in filing the written statement, the same can be addressed by imposing necessary costs.

Hence, the following order is passed.

:- ORDER :-

1. Application below **Exh.31** is allowed subject to payment of costs of Rs. 300/- to the plaintiff in counter claim.
2. The 'No- W.S. Order' dated 14.10.2025 is set aside.
3. The defendant no.2 in counter claim is permitted to file written statement forthwith.
4. Payment of costs is a condition precedent.

Date: 29/11/2025

Sd/-
(S.A. Bhaisare)
Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division,
Chamorshi